मोलाना आज़ाद नेशनल उर्दू यूनिवर्सिटी مولانا آزاد سیشتل اُر دویو نیو رسی MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL URDU UNIVERSITY (A Central University established by an Act of Parliament in 1998) (Accredited with Grade "A" by NAAC)



SCHOOLOF MASS COMMUNICATION & JOURNALISM

Date: 06th March 2018

Minutes of the Meeting

A meeting of 9th School Board of School of Mass Communication and Journalism was held on 06th March, 2018 at the School of Mass Communication and Journalism, MANUU, Hyderabad at 10.30 am. The following members were present in the meeting:

		Chairman	
Ι.	Prof. Ehtesham Ahmad Khan. Dean, School of MCJ	Member	
II.	Mr. Satish Jacob, Sr. Journalist, Former Deputy Head, BBC	Member	
III.	Prof. Abdul Wahid, Head, Dept. of CS & IT, MANUU	Member	
IV.	Prof. Siddiqui Mohd. Mahmood, Ed. & Training, MANUU Prof. Siddiqui Mohd. Mahmood, Ed. & Training, MANUU	Member	
V.	Dr. Mohammad Fariyad, Associate Professor, Dept. of MCJ	Member	
VI.	Dr. Monammad Furlyad, Histochistant Professor, Dept. of MCJ Dr. Meraj Ahmed Mubaraki, Assistant Professor, Dept. of MCJ	Special Invitee	
VII.	Dr. Meraj Anmed Mubdraki, Historian Professor, Dept. of MCJ Mr. Syed Hussain Abbas Rizvi, Assistant Professor, Dept. of MCJ	Special Invitee	
VIII.	Mr. Syea Hassam Hoesistant Professor, Dept. of MCJ Mr. Meraj Ahmad, Assistant Professor, Dept. of MCJ	Special Invitee	

IX. Mr. Mohd. Tahir Qureshi, Assistant Professor, Dept. of MCJ

(Prof B. Balaswamy, OU, Hyderabad and Mr Syed Mohammad, Journalist, Hyderabad, External Members, School Board and Mr. Mustafa Ali, Special Invitee could not attend the meeting due to some prior engagements).

The agenda for the 9thSchool Board Meeting was as follows:

- 9.1 To provide details of the Action taken regarding previous 8th School Board.
- 9.2 To provide the details of the progress made till date.
- 9.3 To seek approval of revised and restructured the current syllabus of M.A. (JMC) course tobe implemented from the next academic year, 2018-19, as approved by the 9th Board of Studies.
- 9.4 Toseek approval of revised and restructured syllabus of B.A (JMC) course as per CBCS pattern of the University to be introduced from the next academic year 2018-19, as approved by the 9th Board of Studies.
- 9.5 To seek approval of the paper setters and evaluators of B.A. (JMC), M.A. (JMC) and Ph.D (JMC) courses, as approved by the 9th Board of Studies.
- 9.6 To seek ratification of the decision taken by the Departmental Research Committee (DRC) and as approved by the 9th Board of Studies.

9.7 To seek approval of DJMC course runs through DDE.

Page.

9th School Board Minutes School of Mass Communication & Journalism, MANUU Gachibowli, Hyderabad-500032, T.S. India M. Merry A. Huberle 9.8 Any other item with the permission of the Chair.

The resolution of the 9thSchool Board is as follows:

9.1.1 The Chairman of School Board apprises about action taken regarding previous BoS& School Board.

9.2.1 The Chairman of School Board apprises about of progress made by the School/Department of Mass Communication and Journalism till date and elaborated and presented the draft MOU about establishing '**Prof. Manzurul Amin and Rafia Memorial Scholarship**' annually for two (02) students of M.A.(JMC) against the deposited amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- by the sponsors, Dr.Zeeshan Samiuddin MD & Ms. Farozan Warsi (Daughters of Late Professor Manzurul Amin Sb) presently based at USA and Canada/Saudi Arabia. Moreover, he informed that the daughters of Professor Manzurul Amin donated many books/writings/audio-video tapes of archival values to the Departmental Library of MCJ.

Further, he presented and explained about the draft MOU with UNICEF, which is in final stage and have many benefits to MCJ students as given below:

- a. UNICEF will provide the CAS syllabus in Urdu and organize two full day orientation workshops for the faculty members who will be divided into two batches. The workshops will be attended by 6 faculty members of MANUU and 15 working journalists of the Urdu media from Hyderabad. The Department will include Health Journalism as one of the elective papers of M.A. (JMC) as well as one of the elective papers of the UG course i.e. B. A. (JMC) from the part academic year 2018-19.
- the next academic year 2018-19.
 UNICEF will provide technical materials such as reports, key messages, and training material, leveraging its knowledge base.
- c. UNICEF will also organize and funda national level Seminar/Conference in Hyderabad
 which will be attended by senior members from the media fraternity and academia. This Seminar/Conference will be organized after completion of one year after the agreement
- came into effect. d. UNICEF will support the translation of existing material and collaterals to facilitate the
- integration of the CAS course at MANUU.
 e. UNICEF will support at least of Five (05) students for field visit by PG students/PHD scholars for research every year.
- b. The Chairman of School Board also informed about the progress of MOU with FTII, Pune for short term course and MOU with IIMC, New Delhi.
- 9.3.1 The members of School Board approved the revised and restructured syllabus of M.A. (JMC) course to be implemented from next academic year, 2018-19.
- 9.4.1 The members of School Board approved the revised/restructured syllabus of B.A. (JMC) course as per CBCS pattern of the University which will be introduced from the next academic year (2018-19). Keeping in view the total core papers/subjects i.e.15 offered under UG Course in journalism and Communication, the members of the School Board approved the nomenclature of UG course as B.A. (Hons) JMC.

rophinad Page 2 9th School Board Minutes End School of Mass Communication & Journalism, MANUU Gachibowli, Hyderabad-500032, T.S. India MorryA: Shelashi

- 9.5.1 The School Board approved the list of Paper Setters and Evaluators of B.A. (Hons) JMC, M.A. (JMC) and Ph.D. (JMC) Courses and authorizes Chairman, School Board/HOD to include any names in the list of Paper Setters and Evaluators of B.A. (Hons) JMC, M.A. (JMC) course, as per requirement. Further, the Chairman, DRC has been authorised to include some more names in the list of Paper Setters and Evaluators Ph.D. (JMC) Course, as per requirement.
- 9.6.1 The School Board members approved the decision taken by the Departmental Research Committee (DRS) held on 11thOctober 2017and 20th December 2017.
- 9.7.1 The members of the School Board approved the syllabus of Diploma in Journalism and Mass Communication (DJMC) course offered through DDE.

The Chairman, School Board extended his sincere thanks to all the members of School Board for their valuable contribution and meeting concluded with Vote of Thanks by the Chairman.

Erten

Prof.Ehtesham Ahmad Khan Chairman, School Board, HoD, MCJ

(13/18

Prof. Abdul Wahid, Head, Dept. of CS & IT, MANUU (Member, School Board, MCJ)

Mr. Satish Jacob Sr. Journalist & Former Dpt. Head, BBC (Member, School Board, MCJ)

Prof. Siddique Mohd Mahmood Professor, Education & Training, MANUU (Member, School Board, MCJ)

Mr. Syed Hussain Abbas Rizvi Asst. Professor, Dept. of MCJ (Special Invitee)

HARRId. Paired.

Dr. Mohammad Fariyad AssociateProf., Dept. of MCJ (Member, School Board, MCJ)

Merzy A: Slubaski

Dr. Meraj Ahmed Mubaraki Asst. Professor, Dept. of MCJ (Member, School Board, MCJ)

Mr. Mohd. Tahir Qureshi Asst. Professor, Dept. of MG. (Special Invitee)

Page.

Alhmae

Mr. Meraj Ahmad Asst. Professor, Dept. of MCJ (Special Invitee)

9th School Board Minutes School of Mass Communication & Journalism, MANUU Gachibowli, Hyderabad-500032, T.S. India